this contract shall be subject to and contingent upon the availability of 

funds appropriated by the legislature for the current and future periods. 

4.0 Salary  

4.1 For all services rendered by Dr. Saunders, the Board of Trustees shall pay 

her a current base salary at the base rate of Three Hundred Forty-Five 

Thousand Dollars ($345,000) per year.  This amount shall be payable 

according to the Board of Trustee’s payroll policies and procedures and 

the pay plan applicable to the President’s position, with applicable 

deductions, such as applicable taxes and benefits being withdrawn.

[...]

three (3) most highly paid full-time non-clinical tenured faculty members in 

the assigned college.  This base salary shall be adjusted accordingly in 

the event Dr. Saunders is assigned a 12-month appointment. 

6.0 Other Compensation 

6.1 Dr. Saunders shall receive a relocation allowance of Fifteen Thousand 

dollars ($15,000) payable within the first 180 days of employment for 

moving and other associated expenses incurred in moving to Boca Raton, 

Florida. 

6.2 The Board of Trustees, at its sole discretion, may award an annual merit 

bonus of up to Fifty Thousand dollars ($50,000) to Dr.